As a result of the Demerger, the Demerged Company’s issued capital will be reduced by €250,000,000 
to €575,783,990. 

In particular, following the Demerger and the above amendments to the Bylaws (if approved), art. 6, 
paragraph 1 of Atlantia’s post-Demerger Bylaws will be amended as follows: “The issued capital shall 
amount to €575,783,990 (five hundred and seventy-five million, seven hundred and eighty-three 
thousand, nine hundred and ninety) divided into 825,783,990 ordinary shares with no par value”.  

Atlantia’s post-Demerger Articles of Association, reflecting the other amendments referred to above, is 
attached to the Demerger Plan as Annex A, showing a comparison of the pre- and post-Demerger texts.

[...]

Therefore, on completion of the Transaction as a whole, Atlantia will hold a total of 
503,341,546 shares in the Beneficiary.  

On completion of the Transaction, the new art. 6 of the Beneficiary’s Bylaws will be amended as follows: 
“The issued capital shall amount to €400,387,139 (four hundred million, three hundred and eighty-seven 
thousand, one hundred and thirty-nine) divided into 1,322,302,843 shares with no par value”. 

The Beneficiary’s post-Demerger and post-Transfer Articles of Association, including the further 
amendments needed to comply with the above regulations for listed companies, are attached to this

[...]

La durata della Società è fissata sino al 31 dicembre 2100 e potrà essere prorogata una o più volte con 

deliberazione dell’assemblea straordinaria, escluso il diritto di recesso per i soci che non hanno concorso 

all’approvazione della relativa deliberazione. 

Capitale sociale - Azioni 

Art. 6 

Il capitale sociale è di Euro 400.387.139 (quattrocentomilionitrecentottantasettemilacentotrentanove) 

diviso in n. 1.322.302.843 azioni prive del valore nominale. 

I conferimenti possono essere costituiti da denaro o da beni in natura o da crediti, osservate le disposizioni 

di legge. 

Art. 7 

In caso di aumento a pagamento del capitale sociale si applicano le disposizioni di cui all'articolo 2441